
 

 
 
 
 

Tender Notice 
For 

Disposal of Old Cables 
and Patch Panels 

  
TENDER NO.: Ref: LIC/CO/IT-BPR/Network/Disposal dated 19.03.2024 

 
LAST DATE & TIME FOR SUBMISSION OF TENDERS: 27.03.2024, up to 03:30 PM 

 
Life Insurance Corporation of India Central Office,  

IT Department, Mumbai 
 

Life Insurance Corporation of India, 
Central Office, Information Technology Department, Jeevan Seva Annex building, 2nd floor, S. V. 
Road, Santa Cruz (West), Mumbai - 400 054 

 
 
 

This document is the property of Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC). It may not be copied, 
distributed or recorded on any medium, electronic or otherwise, without LIC’s written 
permission. Use of contents given in this document, even by the authorized personnel/agencies  
for any other purpose other than the purpose specified herein, is strictly prohibited as it shall 
amount to copyright violation and thus shall be punishable under the Indian law. 



 

 

Bid Document 
 

Sealed tenders are invited for disposal of scrap material consisting of old Ethernet Cables, Ethernet 
Patch Cord, Patch Panels, Cable Managers etc. for Life Insurance Corporation Of India (LIC), a 
statutory Corporation established under section 3 of Life Insurance Corporation Act, 1956, (Act XXXI 
of 1956) having its Corporate Office at “Yogakshema”, Jeevan Bima Marg, Mumbai - 400 021. The 
rates should be in Indian Rupees. The commercial quotations are attached as Annexure-B. 
 
The tender includes following items for disposal- 
 

1. Old Ethernet cables 
2. Old patch cord 
3. Patch panels  
4. Cable Manager 

 
Details of the Bid- 

 
Bid Reference-  LIC/CO/IT-BPR/Network/Disposal dated 19.03.2024 
Release of Tender 19.03.2024 
Date of Inspection for the items-  21.03.2024 and 22.03.2024 from 11:00 AM to 4:00 PM 
Last date for Tender Submission By 03:30 PM on 27.03.2024 
Date and Time of opening of tender At 04:00 PM on 27.03.2024 
Minimum Reserved Price Rs 1,50,000 (Rs One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) 
Address-  The Executive Director (IT/BPR), 

LIC of India, Central Office, IT-NETWORK Department,  
Jeevan Seva Annexe Building, 2nd Floor, North Wing,  
S.V. Road, Santa Cruz (W), MUMBAI- 400054 (Maharashtra)  
 

Contact Details-  022-67090418/462  
To lift the tender items after 
payment of full amount - 

Within 7 working days of declaration of highest bidder 

 
 

 
 
 



 

Terms & Conditions for the Disposal of old Cables and Patch Panels 
 

1. All the rates shall be filled up in figures as well as words in English only without fail.  
2. The rates and amount against each item shall be filled up only in the tender form issued to the 

tenders.  
3. The tenders should be submitted in sealed covers. Open tenders will be rejected. 
4. The tender shall be duly signed by the competent person. 
5. No paper sheet shall be detached from the tender document issued to the tenderers. 
6. Any overwriting in rates or any change and/or alteration without attestation is liable to 

culminate in the outright rejection of the tender. In case there is any error between the amount 
specified in figures and words, the higher of the two will be taken for consideration. 

7. The tender shall be liable for rejection if any one of the above said requirements are not 
complied with.  

8. Date of Inspection for the tender items is 21.03.2024 and 22.03.2024 from 11:00 AM to 4:00 
PM. 

9. In any case it will be presumed that the bidder has inspected and verified the material before 
quoting. 

10. The weight/quantity of the items is approximate and there could be +/- 10% difference in the 
weight/quantity mention. The vendor has to considerate the same and quotes the price on “As 
is where is basis” of the items. In no case will the final amount will be reduced. 

11. The tender will be rejected if the rate is not above the MRP as decided by the competent 
authority.  

12. The envelope containing bid document should be super-scribed as “Tenders for Disposal of old 
Cables and Patch Panels” and addressed to 
 
The Executive Director (IT/BPR), 
LIC of India, Central Office, IT-NETWORK Department,  
Jeevan Seva Annexe Building, 2nd Floor, North Wing,  
S.V. Road, Santa Cruz (W), MUMBAI- 400054 (Maharashtra)  
Contact No: 022-67090418/462  
 
Not later 03:30 PM on 27.03.2024 
 

13. The items shall be sold to the H1 bidder i.e. the bidder that offers Highest Price. 
14. The bidder shall lift the material from the premises after payment of full amount within the 

prescribed time limit, failing which they will cease the right to lift the material and the payment 
deposited shall stand forfeited.  

15. No permission will be given to segregate the items, the material should be collected as it is. No 
partial quantity in one time will be issued. 

16. The bidder shall clear the material out of the premises at its own arrangements/ cost, etc. 



 

 
17. LIC reserves the right to reject / partly accept, any or all offers without assigning any reasons 

whatsoever.  
18. The tender will be awarded to the highest bidder for total value, and not on individual line 

items. 
19. The highest bidder is required to deposit the estimated total value within 5 working days by 

NEFT or by DD payable at Mumbai after declaration of highest bidder, failing which the tender 
will be scraped.  

20. The bidder emerges as highest bidder has to lift all items within stipulated time, if the bidder 
fails to lift the items within stipulated time the tender will be scraped. 

21. The materials will be allowed to be lifted between 10:00 am to 5.00 pm on any working days. No 
picking, choosing or sorting will be allowed in the premises for the disposal lots. 

22. Labour, transport and other arrangements will have to be made by the purchaser complying 
with the laws at their risk, cost and responsibility. Any compliance with the laws of the land is 
responsibility of the purchaser. LIC of India will not be held responsible for any loss/accident at 
the site, of manpower deployed by the bidder. Also, in case of any damage occurring to the 
building/infrastructure during lifting of material, the contractor will have to make good the same 
before leaving the site. 

23. The person authorized by the purchaser will be allowed to take delivery.  
24. No items once disposed to the successful bidder shall be taken back by LIC. 
25. Taxes and duties that may be levied by the Govt. will be extra as applicable and shall be borne 

and deposited by the highest successful bidder before lifting of material. 
26. No complaint whatsoever will be entertained after the tenders are submitted or before or after 

materials are lifted. No request for samples or inspection after submission of the tender will be 
accepted. 

27. Bidder has to seal and signed every page of the tender documents in their Letter head. 
28. The H1 bidder will have to submit the PAN card, GST certificate and Bank Details. 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 
Bidder Detail 

 
Name of the Tenderer  
Type of dealer 
(Manufacturer/Supplier/
Dealer/Distributor) 

 

Registered Address & 
Communication Address 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact Person with 
Contact No. 

 
 

Email ID  
Pan No.  
GST No.  
Bank Account Details  

 
 
 
 

Signature & Seal  
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 



 

 
LETTER SUBMITTING TENDER

To, 
The Executive Director (IT/BPR), 
Life Insurance Corporation of 
India Central Office, IT Dept, 2nd 
Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S.V. 
Road, Santacruz (West), Mumbai 
400054 

 

Ref: LIC/CO/IT-BPR/Network/Disposal dated 19.03.2024 
 
 Sir,  

With reference to the Tender Notice for Disposal of Old Cables and Patch Panels Ref. No. LIC/CO/IT-
BPR/Network/Disposal Dated: 19/03/2024 we hereby submit my/our bid as follows: 

 
S.No. Items Approx Weight/Qty Price Quoted ( To be 

filled by the bidder) 
1 Old Ethernet cables 750 Kg  
2 Old patch cord 88 Kg (44 bundle of 2 kg each)  
3 Patch panels with stands 60 qty (Each weight  1.25Kg)  
4 Patch panels 50 (Each weight  1 Kg)  
5 Cable Manager 46 qty (Each weight  0.40 Kg)  

Total Price of Item 1 to 5  
Total Amount in Words  

 
 

The Minimum Reserved Price for all the items combined is Rs 1, 50,000 (Rs One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand Only). 
 

The rates quoted above are exclusive of all taxes. Taxes will be extra as per rates applicable. 
Columns are to be filled in by the bidder 

 
We hereby accept all the Term & Conditions of the tender documents and will pay the above 
amount before lifting the items. 
 
 
Place:                      Name of Authorized Signatory 
 
 
Date:              Signature and Seal of Authorized Signatory of Bidder 


